

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
v.	:	Case No. 1:21-cv-181
JANET YELLEN, in her official	:	
capacity as Secretary of the	:	
Treasury; RICHARD K. DELMAR,	:	
in his official capacity as acting	:	
inspector general of the Department	:	
of Treasury; and U.S.	:	
DEPARTMENT OF THE	:	
TREASURY,	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

**COMBINED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION**

MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

The “Tax Mandate” in the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, *see* Pub. L. No. 117-2, §9901 (adding §602(c)(2)(A) to the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. §801 et seq.)), exceeds Congress’s power under the Spending Clause, *see* U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.1. The Mandate is therefore unconstitutional. The State of Ohio moves under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 for an order preliminarily enjoining the defendants from enforcing the Tax Mandate.

Ohio requests a ruling on this motion by May 1, 2021.

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

/s/ Benjamin M. Flowers
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
MAY DAVIS (*PHV application pending*)
Deputy Solicitors General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Ohio is likely to prevail here because Congress exceeded its power under the Spending Clause, and violated the anticommandeering doctrine, when it passed the Tax Mandate.	6
B. Ohio will be irreparably harmed without an injunction.....	17
C. Enjoining the Tax Mandate will not harm others, and will promote the public interest.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
LOCAL RULE 65.1(B) CERTIFICATION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	18
<i>ACLU v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	6
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	6
<i>Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	5
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Wyo. ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	14
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	1, 5
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	14
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	7, 8, 15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	2, 7, 9, 15
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	9, 11, 12, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 791 F.2d 628 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	2, 10, 11, 13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §5.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XV, §2	7
U.S. Const. art. I., §8	2, 9
42 U.S.C. §1396.....	10
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, §9901	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 1319, 117th Cong., 1st Sess., tit. V, §5001 (March 2, 2021)	4

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. S1051 (daily ed. Mar. 4, 2021)	4
Andy Chow, <i>Ohio Unemployment Fund Ends 2020 Borrowing \$1.2B from Feds</i> , STATEHOUSE NEWS BUREAU (Dec. 31, 2020).....	3
Catherine Candisky, <i>Medicaid caseloads soar, budget gap looms</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Nov. 7, 2020)	3
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	8, 14
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Original Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 331 (2004).....	8
Lynn A. Baker, <i>Conditional Federal Spending After Lopez</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1911 (1995).....	8
Monthly Financial Report, Ohio Office of Budget and Management (July 10, 2020)	3
Monthly Financial Report, Ohio Office of Budget and Management (March 10, 2021).....	2
Ohio Office of Budget and Management, Ohio Checkbook	4
